

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
CLERK OF COURT  
FILED

OCT 14 2014

*Wendy Fines*

**ERNESTINE ESPARZA/MONTOYA**  
Petitioner-Appellee.

v.

**FRANK ESPARZA,**  
Respondent-Appellant

**No. 33, 222**  
**Sandoval County**  
**No. D1329-DM-2009-00569**  
**Honorable John F. Davis**

**PETITIONER-APPELLEE ERNESTINE ESPARZA/MONTOYA'S**  
**ANSWER BRIEF-IN-CHIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Robert R. Fuentes  
FUENTES LAW OFFICE, P.C.  
Attorney for Petitioner-Appellee  
P. O. Box 15099  
Rio Rancho, NM 87174  
(505) 892-5991

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities.....	11
Argument:	
ISSUE ONE: Whether The Court Erred When It Ruled On The Issue Of Annual Leave Despite Neither Party Raising The Issue Or Testimony Being Taken On The Issue.....	1
ISSUE TWO: Allocation Of Survivor Benefits And Issue Three Option ‘B’ Election.....	4
ISSUE THREE: See Issue Two.....	4
ISSUE FOUR: Failure To Include The Chase Credit Card In Community Debt Allocation.....	12
ISSUE FIVE: Spousal Support.....	14
ISSUE SIX: Allocation Of The \$779.....	16
ISSUE SEVEN: Additional Income By Petitioner-Appellee.....	17
ISSUE EIGHT: \$5000 Separate Contribution.....	17
Conclusion.....	18

\*References to digital transcript (audio/music format) are by elapsed time from the start of the recording (TR: DATE, CD #, time)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASE LAW	Page(s)
1. Arnold v Arnold, 134 N.M. 381, 177 P.3d 285 (2003).....	1
2. Clark v. Clark, 2014-NMCA- 030, 320 P.3d 991.....	1,2,4,9,11,14
3. Howard v. Howard, 1983-NMSC-050, 100 N.M. 105, 666 P.2d 1252 (S. Ct. 1983).....	14
4. Irwin v. Irwin, 1996-NMCA-007, 121 N.M. 266, 910 P.2d 342 (Ct. App. 1995) at 15-22.....	5,8,9
 II. STATUTES	
A. NMSA (2013) Section 10-11-117 NMSA (2013).....	9, 11
